The Group is exposed to the risk of exchange rate

changes because it participates in purchase or sale

transactions denominated in a currency other than its

functional currency.

  For the book value of the Group’s monetary financial

assets and monetary financial liabilities denominated in a

currency other than the functional currency on the balance

sheet date, refer to Note 31.

  The Group is affected primarily by fluctuation in the

exchange rate of USD. Below is a sensitivity analysis of the

scenarios in which the exchange rate of each functional

currency against each relevant foreign currency increases or

decrease by 1%. The 1% represents the Group’s assessment

of a reasonable range of exchange rate change.

  The sensitivity analysis includes only the foreign

currency monetary items still outstanding on the balance

sheet date. Scenario 1 as described in the following table

represents the Group’s profit or loss had each functional

currency appreciated by 1% against USD. Scenario 2 as

described in the following table represents the Group’s profit

- 66 -

or loss had each functional currency depreciated by 1%

against the USD.

  Effect of USD currency (Note)

  2023  2022

Scenario 1 -
Pre-tax profit or
loss   ( $ 3,804 )   ( $ 3,630 )
Scenario 2 -
Pre-tax profit or
loss   3,804   3,630

Note: Mainly comes from cash and cash equivalents,

receivables, other receivables, other financial assets,

short-term borrowings, and payables which were

still outstanding on the balance sheet date and for

which no cash flow hedge is purchased.

 (2) Interest rate risk

  The Group’s interest rate risk mainly comes from bank

deposits and repo bonds, by which the interest income

generated would be impacted if interest rate changes. The

Group does not expect to be significantly impacted by

interest rate change.

 (3) Other price risk

  The Group is exposed to the risk of equity price change

[…]

The Company is exposed to the risk of exchange rate

changes because it participates in purchase or sale

transactions denominated in a currency other than its

functional currency.

  For the book value of the Company’s monetary financial

assets and monetary financial liabilities denominated in a

currency other than the functional currency on the balance

sheet date, refer to Note 30.

  The Company is affected primarily by fluctuation in the

exchange rate of USD. Below is a sensitivity analysis of the

scenarios in which the exchange rate of each functional

currency against each relevant foreign currency increases or

decrease by 1%. The 1% represents the Company’s

assessment of a reasonable range of exchange rate change.

  The sensitivity analysis includes only the foreign

currency monetary items still outstanding on the balance

sheet date. Scenario 1 as described in the following table

represents the Company’s profit or loss had each functional

currency appreciated by 1% against USD. Scenario 2 as

described in the following table represents the Company’s

profit or loss had each functional currency depreciated by 1%

against USD.

- 65 -

  Effect of USD currency (Note)

  2023  2022

Scenario 1 -
Pre-tax profit or
loss   ( $ 4,203 )   ( $ 3,744 )
Scenario 2 -
Pre-tax profit or
loss   4,203   3,744

Note:Mainly comes from cash and cash equivalents,

receivables, other receivables, short-term borrowings,

and payables which were still outstanding on the

balance sheet date and for which no cash flow hedge is

purchased.

 (2) Interest rate risk

  The Company’s interest rate risk mainly comes from

bank deposits and repo bonds, by which the interest income

generated would be impacted if interest rate changes. The

Company does not expect to be significantly impacted by

interest rate change.

 (3) Other price risk

  The Company is exposed to the risk of equity price

change because it invests in domestic and foreign listed and